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GURU JAMBHESHWAR UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

NOTIFICATION

Hisar-125 001 (HARYANA)

(ESTABLISHED BY STATE LEGISLATURE ACT 17 OF 1995)
‘A’ GRADE, NAAC ACCREDITED

The Executive Council vide Resolution No. 39 of its meeting held on 15.06.2016 has

approved the following new fee structure and schedule in respect of affiliated colleges from the

session 2016-17

St | Kindof Fee [ Revised fee & Schedule
No. | | Fee in Rs Schedule
(1. ' Abal7c7at7057f5f; fee for Opening | Rs. 2500/- Not Applicable
| of New College/Institute
' Opening of New College Professional Engg. Colleges (for single course)
: i) Application fee \r Rs. 75,000/- (Seventy Five No Change ‘
L B Thousand)
1) Provisional Affiliation fee Rs. 7,50,000 (7.5 lacs)
| iii) Permanent Affiliation fee Rs. 4,00,000 (04 lacs)
The fee as menitoned |
above at (i), (ii) & (iii) will
be applicable for New
Architecture
N college/Institute also.
3. Opening of New College Professional Colleges MBA, MCA (for single course)
i) Application fee Rs. 75,000/-(Seventy Five No Change

Thousand)

Provisional Affiliation fee

| Rs. 4,50,000/- (4.5 lacs)

i) Permanent Affiliation fee

| Rs. 4,00,000/- ( 04 lacs)

{

|

Intr_pd@didﬁvaf‘NéWrcaﬁ;sﬂe(s)/Subjgct(s)/Additional Seats in Professional Colleges for Engg. cour;e(s)

| i) Application fee

Rs. 40,000/- (Forty
thousand)

| i) Provisional Affiliation fee

Rs. 3,00,000/- (03 lacs)

I i) Permanent Affiliation fee
|

Rs. 2,00,000/- (02 lacs)
The fee as mentioned
above at (i), (i) & (iii) will
be applicable for
introduction of new
Architecture courses (i.e.
B.Arch., M.Arch.) also.

The application for grant of recognition of
additional course(s)/subject(s) in Professional
Courses Engg./Architecture/
MBA/MCA/BBA/BCA etc., Science & Art |
subjects accompanied by the prescribed fees |
and other documents must reach the Registrar
by Ist December of the year, preceding the
one in which it is proposed to start/introduce
new course. The application submitted after
Ist December shall be accompanied with late
application fee as under:-

A. 25% extra of the relevant
application fee upto 31’ December
B 50% extra of the relevant

application fee upto 31" March
C. 100% extra of the relevant
application fee upto 30" April

However, the Vice-Chancelior at  his |
discretion on the merit of the case may |




|
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|
|
|
|

condone the delay in the submission ofl
application for introduction of new courses ‘
after 30" April with late application fee at
‘C’ above

} 1 g,_tr(,;_i_gg@n?{r_r\ié}v‘ Course(s)/Subject(s)/ Additional Seats in Professional Colleges for MBA, MCA ete. course(s)

| 1) Application fee

25,000/ (Twenty five
thousand) ?

| ix) Provisional Affiliation fee

3,00,000/- (03 lacs)

.Ti) Permanent Affiliation fee

2,00,000/- (02 lacs)

- As above at point No. 4 -

T Introduction of New Course(s)/Subject(s)/ Additional Seats in Professional Colleges for BBA (3 Year) course

L) Application fee

Rs. 10,000/-(ten thousand)

- As above at point No. 4 -

|
|
|

| ii) Provisional Affiliation fee

Rs. 1,25,000/- (1.25 lacs)

- iil) Permanent Affiliation fee

" Introduction of \va (:o‘;r'sc-(s:).'Stzl)jegt(s)/ Additional Seats in Profes
: LDl LOUISE S OURIEELSIC QACOIONATEA RS 1N ETO 6S:
Rs. 10,000/-(Ten Thosand)

) Application fp_g -
1) Provisional Afﬁha’t]orrj. fee

i

Rs. 50,000/-(Fifty
Thousand)

T S —
sional Colleges for BCA (3 Year) course ]

|
- As above at point No. 4 - !

Rs. 1,50,000/- (1.5 lacs)

Rs. 1,00,000/-(01 lac)

| m'} qu_maqgn_téﬁflllat;on fee T
! Inspection  Fee = (Annually) for
Engg/MBA/MCA  colleges etc.

courses

Rs. 50,000/~ (Fifty
thousand)

The same fee will be
applicable for Architecture
Colleges, also.

Schedule for submission of inspection
and continuation fee:

15" May of every year without late fee
Upto 31 May with late fine of Rs. 1000/-

" Continuation Fee (Annually) in
Professional Colleges for Engg.
course(s)

Rs. 40,000/- (Forty
thousand)

The same fee will be
applicable for Architecture
Colleges, also.

per day.

However, the Vice-Chancellor at his
discretion, on the merit of the case. may
condone the delay in the submission of
inspection and continuation fee after 31* May

I Contir uaton lr-"va:‘(_.:\-ﬁmlall_y) in
" Professional Colleges for MBA,
MCA ete. course(s)

Rs. 40,000/ (Forty
Thousand)

with late fine of 100% extra of inspection &
continuation fee.

| The Inspection fee, Continuation fee mention

ed at Sr. 8,9 & 10 above will be i

mplemented from session 2017-18.

11

Registration and Continuation Fee fo

r Professional Courses (Engine

ering, MCA, MBA etc.)

| 1) Registration fee

Rs. 1200/-

No Change

==

| 1) Continuation fee for already

_ . registered students of this University)

Rs. 700/-

S

Submission
Certificate

of Migration

Not Applicable

A student from any other university
recognized by Guru Jambheshwar
University of Science & Technology or
from a Board of Examination other than
Board of School Education, Haryana,
shall be eligible for admission to the
affiliated  colleges/institutes of the
University only on the production of
migration certificate ( or transfer
certificate, if a Board does not issue the
migration certificate) to show that the
University or Board has no objection to
his/her joining the affiliated
colleges/institutes of this university and
he/she will have to submit the same
upto Ist October of the year of admission
without any late fee, failing which |
his/her candidature for the concerned
examination shall stand suspended
automatically,  provided that the
condition of production of the migration

certificate shall not apply in the case of 1
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students passing their examination from
foreign universities.

Provided that in hard and exceptional
cases migration certificate may be
accepted with payment of Rs. 400/- upto
31% October of the year of admission.
“provided further that the Vice-
Chancellor may, if deem fit, allow further
extension upto 30" November of the
year of admission with payment of late
fee of Rs. 500/-"

B

R

13 (A) Examination Fee (Schedule for yarious Undergraduate and Post-graduate Courses
, \) Examination for under graduate Rs. 100({/ for regular - '
Professional Courses (except i (A) Studeﬁﬂ .
and i(B) below Rs. 1500/- for(Prlvate/E»
. S . Studenks) 5
i(A) Bachelor of Rs. 1000/- (for regular -
International Students)
Hospitality & Rs. 1500/- (For Private/Ex
: Business Management Students)
[ 1(B) Bachelor of Hotel Rs. 1500/- (for regular S
Management Students)
Rs. 1500/- (for Private/Ex
] Ll Students)
1) Post Graduate Professional Rs. 1000/ (for regular
Courses and Post Graduate Students)
Professional Diploma Courses [ Rs. 1500/- (For Private/Ex i
| (Exceptii (A)) below Students™ * . - I e o f
I {i(A) Master of Hotel Management & Rs.T500/- (for regular R
| Master of Tourism Management Students) ‘
| Rs. 1500/- (For Private/Ex
L ) Students)
i “ontinuation fee to be charged per Rs. 200/- %
| academic session for above courses
| underi & ii.
P B) Examination fee for B.Tech. & M.Tech,,Engg. Courses etc.
I B.Tech & M.Tech. Engg. Courses | Rs. 1500/- -
The above Exam. fee will be
applicable for B.Arch. &
o R = e M.Arch. courses also.

ssertation Fee

[ 2D

["Rs. 4000/- .

The above Dissertation fee
will be applicable for M.Arch.
courses also.

A M Tech l_ﬁggr ]

B.  All other discipline Rs. 4000/-

classes/courses

14 Olhcr fees (Alamni Fee , NSS fee, Sports & Tournament fee etc. )

e

Alumni fee(from the fresh student Rs. 200/- (Rs. 100/-
at the tme of admission) university share to be
deposited in the account of
Dean, Alumni Association,
GJUS&T, Hisar. + 100/-
College share)

| 1) Sports Registration Fee per Annum
per student at the time of admission

Rs. 200/- (Rs. 120/- to be
deposited with Director,
Sports GJUS&T, Hisar + Rs.
80 to be retained by the
affiliated colleges).

L) ) Tournament Fec (10 be deposited
| with Director. Sports, GJUS&T,

Per annum on the basis of
total students admitted in

U

L N

M*WQA°“‘“4E::Z\ A/QNAAV\kﬁlixa
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T the Eglrlég-es/institutes

rhisar)

For Colleges having total | Rs. 1000/-

strength of students upto

|

200.
2. | For Colleges having total
strength of students upto
| 201 to 500

| Rs. 2000/-

13 ’ "FoirACoHeges having total
| strength of students upto
| 501 to 1500

1"Rs. 4000/-

4. T'For Colleges having total Rs. 5000/-

} | strength of students upto

| | 1501 and above

5. Inaddition to the above, a strength cerficiate as under is
also to be sent, alongwith the Sports Registration fee and
Tournament Fee for audit purpose:

This is to certify that the payment of Sports Registration |

Fee of Rs. has been made at the rate of
I Rs. _ per head per annum for students
| admitted in my college/ Institute during the session___.
The above said amount ,of Sports Registration Fee has
been deposned accordingly and no balance is lying with
this College/Institution on account of Sports Registration

Fee

Principal/Director of the Institution

—

6. | The Colleges/Institutes in arrear of Sports Registration

Fee and Tournament Fee shall not be allowed to

‘ | participate in the Inter Collegiate Tournaments until they
| clear their outstanding dues.

| iv) Youth Welfare Fee a) for degree colleges

(Govt./Govt.aided .

Rs. 200/- per student
per year

(Rs. 100/- to be
submitted to Director

| Youth Welfare, GJUS&T,
Hisar + Rs. 100/- (to be
retained by the affiliated
colleges for their cultural
activities.

b) for SFS colleges

Rs. 800/- per student
per year (Rs. 600/- to be
submitted to Director
Youth Welfare , GJUS&T,
Hisar + Rs. 200/- (to be
retained by the affiliated
SFS colleges for their
| cultural activities.

‘Hv)ﬁNSS fee to be deposited with Co- Rs. 20/- (Rs. 10 to be

1 . 4
| ordinator, NSS, GJUS&T, Hlsar deposited with Programme
NSS,

I Coordinator,
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GJUS&T, Hisar + Rs. 10
o be retained by the
!amlialcd college/Institute
| for its regular activities.

woned at 14(i) 10 14(v) must be deposited in the concerned office on or before the submission of the
f the students in the University.

Dean of Colleges

Endst. No. UCB/16/_Zu24 = 74 6 Dated : 13‘/~11//1_<

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action :

1 Dean, Alumni Association, GJUS&T, Hisar

2. Controller of Examination, GJUS&T, Hisar

K Program Co-ordinator, NSS, GJUS&T, Hisar

4 Director, Sports, GIJUS&T, Hisar

5 Director/Principal, all affiliated Colleges, GJUS&T, Hisar

6 Director, Youth welfare, GJUS&T, Hisar

7. Assistant Registrar, Registration, GJUS&T, Hisar

8. SVC (tor kind information of Vice-Chancellor), GJUS&T, Hisar

9. Superintendent O/o Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), GJUS&T, Hisar

5 —Tajie
Q\LDeputy Registrar (Colleges)

O N

|
|



GURU JAMBHESHWAR UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
HisAR-125 001 (HARYANA)

(ESTABLISHED BY STATE LEGISLATURE ACT 17 OF 1995)
‘A’ GRADE, NAAC ACCREDITED

NOTIFICATION

The Executive Council on the recommendations of the committee constituted by the
Vice-Chancellor, vide resolution No. 36 of its 78" meeting held on 16.10.2017 has approved the fee
structure regarding affiliation of new colleges/introduction of new courses/increase in seats, annual
inspection and annual continuation in respect of degree colleges of Arts/Science/Commerce and
professional colleges of Education, Law etc., and the schedule of submission of application forms and
receipt of various fees for the aforesaid purposes, in compliance of the directives issued, in light of the
directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court, by the AICTE vide its letter No. AICTE/Adv.-| /AB/2016/86 Dated
08.12.2016 for ensuring the affiliation of the colleges/institutes by the 15" May of every year, in
respect of all affiliated colleges including professional institutes/colleges of Engineering/Management

from session 2018-19 as under :

3; Fee Structure:

Sr. Kind of Fee Rate of Fee in Rs.
No.

1. Application form fee for opening of Rs. 5000/-

New College/Institute The fee will be applicable for all kind of colleges including
professional colleges of Engineering/ Management instead of
fee already decided vide Reso. No. 39 of Executive Council in
its meeting held on 15.06.2016.

2 Opening of new Colleges/ Revival/Re-affiliation/Shifting of Colleges of Art/Science/Commerce.
i) Application Processing Fee Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand only)
ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee | Rs. 3.50 Lacs (Three Lacs Fifty Thousand only).
iii)  Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 4.0 Lacs (Four Lacs only)
iv)  Course Fee/Extension Fee Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand only) per course introduced
_at the time of opening of new College.
3. Fees per course/per unit for Introduction of New Course/Additional Intake/Increase in seats per

unit (Art/Science/Commerce degree Courses (UG/PG) i.e. BA/B.Sc./B.Com., M.A./M.Sc./M.Com.,
Professional Under Graduate Courses (BJMC/BMC/BCA/BBA/BTM/Bachelor of Tourism
Management and Catering Tech. etc.), Professional B.Sc./M.Sc./M.A. Courses, UG/PG
diploma/one year diploma/certificate course, 3 year Vocational Course, Integrated 04 year UG
course/Integrated 05 year PG courses etc.

i) Application Processing Fee Rs. 40,000/- (Forty Thousand only)

ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee Rs. 2.50 Lacs (Two Lacs Fifty Thousand only).

iii)  Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 2.0 Lacs (Two Lacs only)

iv)  Course Fee/Extension Fee Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand only) per course




Introduction of New Course/Increase in seats per unit (Master Degree in Hotel Management &

Catering Technology)

i) Application Processing Fee

For Introduction of Course

Rs. 75,000/- (Seventy Five Thousand only)
For increase in seats per unit

Rs. 40,000/- (Forty Thousand only)

ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee

For Introduction of Course

Rs. 4.5 Lacs (Four Lacs Fifty Thousand only).
For increase in seats per unit

Rs. 3.0 lacs (Three lacs only)

iii)  Permanent Affiliation Fee

For Permanent Affiliation of the Course

Rs. 4.0 Lacs (Four Lacs only)

For Permanent Affiliation of increase in seats
Rs. 2.0 Lacs (Two Lacs only)

iv)  Course Fee/Extension Fee

Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand only)

Continuation Fee to be charged Annually from a degree College of Art/Science/Commerce.

i) For continuation of all

SFS/Govt./Non-Govt. Aided colleges

Rs. 40,000/- (Forty Thousand only)

ii) For continuation of the courses
running under SFS Scheme in
Govt./Non-Govt. Aided Colleges.

Rs. 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand only) per course
This fee will be charged per course in addition to the
continuation fee mentioned above at sr. No. (i).

Inspection Fee to be charged Annually from a degree College of Art/Science/Commerce.

i) For SFS colleges/ Govt./Non Govt.
Aided Colleges not having
Permanent affiliation.

Rs. 25,000/~ (Twenty Five Thousand only)

ii) For the courses running under SFS

Rs. 5,000 (Five Thousand only) per course

Scheme in Govt./Non-Govt. Aided
Colleges.
iii) Periodic Inspection Fee for the | Rs.25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand only)

Colleges having permanent Affiliation.

This fee will be charged only for the year in which the
periodic inspection is done instead of charging
annually.

Fee for 5-10% temporary increase in seats in a particular academic session over and above the
sanctioned intake at the level of Vice-Chancellor, if any

i) For UG courses

Rs. 30,000/- per course

ii) For PG courses /diploma courses

Rs. 50,000/- per course

The Vice-Chancellor has been authorized to allow 5
to 10% increase in seats over and above the
sanctioned intake in the courses run by the degree
colleges in the particular academic session, if
requested by the college(s) subject to the fulfilment
of infrastructural requirements by the college.

Academic Audit Fee (Applicable for the Govt./Govt. Aided/SFS colleges having Permanent Affiliation
where periodic inspection is made instead of annual inspection).

Annual Academic Audit Fee per College

Rs. 10,000/-

The Annual Academic Audit of Colleges having
provisional Affiliation will be accompanied by the
annual Inspection. No separate fee will be charged
from these colleges on account of Academic Audit.




Fee for Opening of New College/Revival/Re-affiliation/Shifting of Colleges of Education/Colleges of
Physical Education (B.Ed., M.Ed., B.EL.Ed.,B.Ed-M.Ed. Integrated), B.P.Ed.,C.P.Ed. etc. for single
course.

i) Application Processing Fee Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand only)
ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee Rs. 3.0 Lacs (Three Lacs only).
iii) Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 5.0 Lacs (Five Lacs only)

Fee per course/per unit for Introduction of New Course/Additional Intake/Increase in seats per unit
for Colleges of Education/Physical Education (B.Ed., M.Ed., B.EL.Ed., B.Ed-M.Ed. Integrated), B.P.Ed.,
M.P.Ed., C.P.Ed. etc.

i) Application Processing Fee Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand only)
i) Provisional Affiliation Fee Rs. 3.0 Lacs (Three Lacs only).
iii) Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 4.0 Lacs (Four Lacs only)

Note : Part time Courses will be treated as a separate unit.

Annual Continuation Fee per course for | Rs. 40,000/- (Forty Thousand only) per course
colleges of Education/Physical Education.

Annual Inspection Fee per course for | Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand only) per course
Colleges of Education/Physical Education

Fee for Opening of New College/ Revival/Re-affiliation/Shifting of Colleges of Law

i) Application Processing Fee Rs. 75,000/- (Seventy Five Thousand only)

ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee Rs. 5.0 Lacs (Five Lacs only).

iii) Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 7.5 Lacs (Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only)

iv) Course Fee/Extension Fee Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand only) per course

introduced at the time of opening of new College.

Fee per course/per unit for Introduction of New Course/Increase in seats per unit in Law Colleges

i) Application Processing Fee For Introduction of New Course

Rs. 75,000/- (Seventy Five Thousand only)
For increase in seats per unit

Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand only)

ii) Provisional Affiliation Fee Rs. 5.0 Lacs (Five Lacs only).
iii) Permanent Affiliation Fee Rs. 7.5 Lacs (Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only)
iv) Course Fee/Extension Fee Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand only)
Annual Continuation Fee for Law College Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand only)
Annual Inspection Fee for Law College Rs. 40,000/- (Forty Thousand only).

The fees at Sr. No. 3(i, ii, iii, iv) will also be applicable for the BBA/BCA courses running in Professional
Colleges of Management in place of the fees as already decided for these courses running in
Professional Colleges of Management, by Executive Council vide its Reso. No. 39 of its meeting held on
15.06.2016.

Strength of 60 Students and 30 Students will be treated as one unit for the purpose of introduction of
new Under Graduate and Post Graduate Courses respectively.

The Evening Shift, if any, running in a law College will be treated as a separate college/unit for the
purpose of charging of Fees at Sr. No. 13 to 16.

The Annual Continuation Fee and Annual Inspection Fee mentioned at Sr. No. 15 & 16 will be charged
separately for Bachelor degree Courses (LLB 3 years/5 years etc.), Master degree courses of Law (LLM-
2 year etc.) respectively. i.e. All Under Graduate Courses, All Post Graduate Courses of Law will be
treated two separate different Colleges/ Units for purpose of charging of Fee at Sr. No. 15 & 16.

Course Fee/Extension Fee mentioned at Sr. No. 2(iv), 3(iv), 4(iv), 13(iv) & 14(iv) or wherever applicable
will be charged separately for each course for full duration of the course and it will come into force
with the introduction of the course. It will automatically be stopped once the course is extended to its
full duration.




2. Schedule for submission of Applicétion form of opening of new college/introduction of
new course/subject/increase in seats etc. and any other fees.

i) Opening of New College /

introduction of new
course(s)/Subjects/Additional
Seats.

The applications for grant of recognition to a new college
(for all kind of Colleges i.e. Art/Science/Commerce,
Professional Colleges of
Engineering/Management/Law/Education etc.), for
introduction of new faculty/course/subject, increase in seats
etc. in all kind of Colleges/Courses accompanied by the
prescribed fee and other documents must reach the
Registrar by 31* October of the year preceding the one in
which it is proposed to start the College / additional Faculty
/Course /subject or to increase in seats.

The application submitted after 31 October shall be
accompanied with late application fee as under:

A. 25% extra of the relevant Application Processing Fee
upto 31 December.

B. 50% extra of the relevant Application Processing Fee
upto 31* January.

C. 100% of the relevant Application Processing Fee
upto 1** March.

However, the Vice-Chancellor at his discretion on the merit
of the case may condone the delay in the submission of
Application Form after 1** March with the late application
Processing Fee at ‘C’ above.

The College shall not be allowed to admit students without
obtaining prior grant of affiliation/recognition of the
College/Institute from the University.

ii) Submission of Inspection Fee and
the Continuation fee for.grant of
annual continuation to the college

The affiliated colleges/institutes for their annual
continuation/extension in provisional affiliation where
applicable, for continuation/extension in provisional
affiliation of each course on yearly basis running under SFS
scheme, are required to submit the request to Dean of
Colleges with prescribed inspection/continuation fee as
applicable for annual continuation of the college and
separate inspection/continuation fee as applicable for
annual continuation of each course running under Self
Financing Scheme as per schedule as under:
A) by 31* December of every year preceding to coming
session without late fee.
B) From 1 January to 7 January with late fine of Rs.
1000 per day.
C) From 8 January to 14 January with late fine of Rs.
2000 per day.

4
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D) From 15 January to 31 January with late fine of Rs.
4000 per day.

E) After 31" January, no request/application will be
entertained. However, the Vice-Chancellor may
permit to entertain the same as a special case with
the late fine of Rs. 4000/- per day starting from Ist
January.

In case of the course(s) running under SFS scheme, the
inspection/continuation fee shall be submitted separately
for each course. If a college/institute fails to submit the
request for annual continuation/extension in the provisional
affiliation alongwith annual inspection and annual
continuation fee by the due date, the college shall not be
allowed to admit students in that particular session.

Also, the College/Institute shall not admit any student in any
of the courses running therein in an academic session until
the continuation in affiliation for that particular academic
session is granted by the University. The colleges shall be self
‘responsible for the consequences arising for making
admissions without prior grant of continuation in provisional
affiliation.

The annual Academic Audit of the colleges having permanent affiliation, where annual inspection
is not carried out, will be carried out every year.

The periodic inspection of the colleges having permanent affiliation shall be carried out at the
interval of every three years.

The course Extension fee of Rs. 20,000/~ (Twenty Thousand Only) per course for introduction of
new courses in Engineering/Management Colleges/Institutes will be applicable from Academic
session 2018-19. This fee will be charged separately for each new course till the extension of
course to its full duration and it will come into force with the introduction of the course. It will
automatically be stopped once the course is extended to its full duration.

The annual inspection fee as applicable per college/course (Arts/Science/Commerce, B.Ed, Law
Colleges etc. ) and as decided by Executive Council vide Resolution No. 39 of its meeting held on
15.06.2016 for Engineering/Management Colleges will be recharged from the college/institute in
case re-inspection of a college is made on account of not meeting the eligibility criteria for grant
of continuation in annual affiliation or any other valid reason as recorded by the Inspection
Committee in its Inspection report.

To discourage the wrong admissions by a degree College (Arts/Science/Commerce) over and
above the sanctioned intake, a penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- (One Lac) per student ceiling to Rs.
10,00,000/- (Ten Lacs) per course on a college for making admissions over and above the
sanctioned intake shall be imposed. Such admissions shall be made regularize only on the merit
of the case as decided by the Vice-Chancellor subject to the fulfilment of the Infrastructural
facilities as well as payment of penalty amount.




The Executive Council has further approved that the annual continuation fee and annual
Inspection Fee of KUK, if any, as per ordinance XVI of KUK Calendar-2009 Vol-I adopted by this
University shall be applicable in respect of affiliated degree colleges of Art/Commerce/Science
and Law Colleges for the session 2017-18 only.

Deanof Colleges

Endst. No._JR & ~ 881 Dated_23\ \‘,';m\"l

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-

1. Director-General , Department of Higher Education, Panchkula

2. Dean Academic Affairs, GJUS&T, Hisar.

3. Director/Principal, all affiliated colleges including professional colleges/institutes of
Engineering/Management, GJUS&T, Hisar.

4. Head UCIC,GJUS&T, Hisar, with a request to upload the same on the University web-portal.

5. Deputy Registrar (Accounts), GJUS&T, Hisar.

6. SVC (for kind information of Vice-Chancellor, GJUS&T, Hisar.

7. Superintendent o/o Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), GJUS&T, Hisar.

ML/V;‘I),//)

Deputy Registrar (Colleges)
for Dean of Colleges




